

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,  
COLORADO

1437 Bannock Street  
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: March 21, 2024 3:47 PM  
FILING ID: 50CAF4B2D8E82  
CASE NUMBER: 2024CV30459

STATE OF COLORADO

*ex rel.* PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE KROGER CO.; ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.;  
and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, LLC,

Defendants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2024CV30459

Div.: 414 Ctrm.:

Randall H. Miller  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100,  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone: (303) 863-2363  
Fax: (303) 863-2301  
randy.miller@arnoldporter.com  
Atty. Reg. No. 33694

Matthew M. Wolf (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Sonia K. Pfaffenroth (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jason Ewart (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Kolya D. Glick (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 942-5462  
Fax: (202) 942-5999  
matthew.wolf@arnoldporter.com  
sonia.pfaffenroth@arnoldporter.com  
jason.ewart@arnoldporter.com  
kolya.glick@arnoldporter.com

Mark A. Perry (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Luke Sullivan (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Jason Kleinwaks (*pro hac vice* pending)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Phone: (202) 682-7511  
Fax: (202) 857-0940  
Mark.Perry@weil.com  
Luke.Sullivan@weil.com  
Jason.Kleinwaks@weil.com

Luna Ngan Barrington (*pro hac vice* pending)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 5th Avenue,  
New York, New York 10153  
Phone: (212) 310-8421  
luna.barrington@weil.com

Bambo Obaro (*pro hac vice* pending)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway,  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
Phone: (650) 802-3083  
bambo.obaro@weil.com

Sarah Sternlieb (*pro hac vice* pending)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
700 Louisiana St, Suite 3700  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Phone: (212) 310-8785  
sarah.sternlieb@weil.com

*Counsel for Defendant The Kroger Co.*

Christopher H. Toll, #15388  
Maureen R. Witt, #10665  
Alexander D. White, #48767  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 295-8000  
Email: ctoll@hollandhart.com  
mwitt@hollandhart.com  
adwhite@hollandhart.com

Edward D. Hassi (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 383-8000  
Email: thassi@debevoise.com

Michael Schaper (admitted *pro hac vice*)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. The U.S. Merger Review Process ..... 4

    B. The Transaction ..... 5

    C. Other Lawsuits Challenging the Transaction..... 6

    D. The Complaint’s Allegations ..... 7

        1. Count I: The State’s Request to Enjoin the Transaction Nationwide ..... 7

        2. Count II: The State’s No-Poach/Non-Solicitation Allegations Related to Albertsons’s  
            Communications During a 10-Day Strike in 2022 ..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE STATE’S REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WITH NATIONWIDE EFFECT  
IS UNAVAILABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW (COUNT I)..... 10

    A. The State’s Proposed Injunction Is Disproportionate to the Harm It Alleges ..... 11

        1. Injunctive Relief Must Be Tailored to the Harm Alleged..... 11

        2. The State’s Request for Nationwide Injunctive Relief Is Overbroad ..... 14

    B. The U.S. Constitution Prohibits Using State Law to Enjoin the Transaction Nationwide 16

        1. The State’s Requested Remedy Violates the Commerce Clause..... 16

        2. Applying Colorado Law to Enjoin the Transaction Nationwide Would Contravene the  
            Full Faith and Credit Clause ..... 18

    C. Interstate Comity Precludes Nationwide Relief..... 20

II. THE STATE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER C.R.S. § 6-4-104 (COUNT II)..... 21

    A. The State Fails to Plausibly Allege an Unlawful Agreement ..... 21

    B. The State Does Not Plausibly Allege An Agreement Not to Hire Striking Workers in  
        “Restraint of Trade or Commerce” ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	18
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abu-Nantambu-El v. State</i> , 433 P.3d 101 (Colo. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Ass’n of Surgical Assistants v. Nat’l Bd. of Surgical Tech. &amp; Surgical Assisting</i> , No. 22-CV-2363, 2023 WL 7277313 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2023).....	23
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	19
<i>Barnes v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 497 P.3d 5 (Colo. App. 2021).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-131, 2013 WL 3442042 (W.D. Tex. July 8, 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	11
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 15
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	12

<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	17
<i>Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. v. Advantage Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Experience Hendrix, L.L.C. v. HendrixLicensing.com, LTD</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	18
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Gold Run, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 554 P.2d 317 (Colo. App. 1976).....	9
<i>Gray v. City of Santa Fe, N. M.</i> , 89 F.2d 406 (10th Cir. 1937) .....	10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	20
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Hyatt Legal Servs.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 381 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	17
<i>Llacua v. W. Range Ass’n</i> , 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 23
<i>State ex rel. MacFarlane v. Boulder Rental Prop. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 1980-CV-1583, 1981 WL 11409 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Mar. 11, 1981).....	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Meyer v. Ranum High Sch.</i> , 895 P.2d 1144 (Colo. App. 1995).....	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	11, 16

<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	22
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Colo.</i> , 763 P.2d 1020 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	17
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Norton v. Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> , 409 P.3d 331 (Colo. 2018).....	9
<i>Osborn &amp; Caywood Ditch Co. v. Green</i> , 673 P.2d 380 (Colo. App. 1983).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	19
<i>People ex rel. C.G.</i> , 410 P.3d 596 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<i>People v. Helms</i> , 396 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2016).....	16
<i>People v. N. Ave. Furniture &amp; Appliance, Inc.</i> , 645 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wunder</i> , 371 P.3d 785 (Colo. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	17, 18
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Scalia v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>Scooper Dooper, Inc. v. Kraftco Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Shearson Lehman Bros. Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 60 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	19

<i>State v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Sw.,</i> 697 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. App. 1985).....	13
<i>State v. Hill,</i> 530 P.3d 632 (Colo. 2023).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.,</i> 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	18
<i>Trump v. Anderson,</i> 144 S.Ct. 662 (2024).....	20
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assur. Co. v. N.C. Life &amp; Accident &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n,</i> 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. DaVita Inc.,</i> No. 1:21-CR-229, 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</i> 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 46 Cal. 3d 1147 (1988) .....	13
<i>Warne v. Hall,</i> 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	9
<i>Washington v. FDA,</i> 668 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (E.D. Wash.).....	12
<i>Washington v. FDA,</i> 669 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (E.D. Wash. 2023).....	12
<i>Yadon v. Lowry,</i> 126 P.3d 332 (Colo. App. 2005).....	5
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
C.R.S. § 6-4-104 .....	4, 21, 24
C.R.S. § 6-4-107 .....	3, 7, 18
C.R.S. § 6-4-109 .....	4, 24
C.R.S. § 6-4-112 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 23.....	21



15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	5
C.R.C.P. 121 .....	1
C.R.C.P. 12(b).....	1, 9
C.R.C.P. 12(f) .....	1, 9, 10, 24
C.R.C.P. 65(d).....	11

**Other Authorities**

FTC, <i>Premerger Notification and the Merger Review Process</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/4btKs0f">https://bit.ly/4btKs0f</a> .....	4
FTC, <i>Protocol for Coordination in Merger Investigations</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/42Atf1d">https://bit.ly/42Atf1d</a> .....	4
Kroger Press Release (Sept. 8, 2023), <a href="https://bitly.ws/WuvK">https://bitly.ws/WuvK</a> .....	5
Zayn Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2095, 2138 (2017) .....	20

Defendants The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”) and Albertsons Companies, Inc. (“Albertsons”) respectfully move to dismiss the State of Colorado’s (“State”) Complaint under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5), or, at minimum, to strike the State’s requests for injunctive relief under C.R.C.P. 12(f).

### **CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)**
